The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-law Number 81 - 2021

A By-law to amend By-law Number 82-2018 a Bylaw To Establish and Regulate Parking Lots and Structures Within the City of Kenora

Whereas Council adopted By-law Number 82-2018 on the 19th day of June 2018 which establishes and regulates Parking Lots and Structures in the City of Kenora, in accordance with the Municipal Act, with respect to parking in municipal parking lots and structures; and

Whereas Council deems it necessary and expedient to amend Bylaw Number 82-2018 to clarify the daily parking rates to which include applicable taxes and overnight parking rates are plus applicable taxes as well as add a maximum four (4) nights per visit clause to Lot "C" Keewatin Arena to ensure parking is available user groups using the arena and not taken up with long term parking; and

Whereas Council deems it necessary and expedient to amend Bylaw Number 82-2018 to amend Schedule "A", "Lot A", "Lot C" and "Lot K" to reflect parking lot daily parking rate fees and lot "C" Keewatin Arena parking lot; and

Now Therefore Be It Resolved That the Council of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

1. That Schedule "A", Parking Lot Fees & Regulations be amended with the following:

Lot "A" Anicinabe Park - Boat Launch Parking Lot

Control: By-Law Enforcement

City Designated Towing Company (at owner's expense)

Fees: Daily: \$4.43 + applicable taxes

Special Regulation: Vehicles in excess of 6.7 metres are permitted

No overnight parking permitted between 10:30 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

No refunds for unused parking

Lot "C" Front Street, Keewatin Arena Parking Lot

Control: By-Law Enforcement Officer

City Designated Towing Company (at owner's expense)

Fees: Front Lot #1: See Below

Back Lot #2: See Below

November 1st to April 30th: Nil

May 1st to October 31st:

Daily:

2 hours and less Free

Over 2 hours \$4.43 plus applicable taxes
Overnight: \$7.08 plus applicable taxes

*Maximum 4 nights per visit

Special Regulation:	Vehicles in excess of 6.7 metres are permitted No refunds for unused parking	
Lot "K"	Kenora Recreation Centre Front & Rear Parking Lot – Boat Launch	
Control:	By-Law Enforcement Officer City Designated Towing Company (at owner's expense)	
Fees:	Lot 1, 2, 3, 4: Lot 5 & 7:	Free four (4) hour parking \$4.43 plus applicable taxes Monthly \$75.00 plus applicable taxes
	Monthly passes purchased from the Lake of the Woods Discovery Centre	
3. That this by-law shall take effect and come into force upon third and final reading thereof.		
By-law read a First and Second Time this 22 nd day of June, 2021		
By-law read a Third and Final Time this 22 nd day of June, 2021		
		The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-
		Daniel Reynard, Mayor
		Heather L. Pihulak, City Clerk